

**Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, and 24-3538**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MCP NO. 185; OPEN INTERNET RULE (FCC 24-52),

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jonathan S. Kanter
Assistant Attorney General

Daniel E. Haar
Nickolai G. Levin
Robert B. Nicholson
Andrew W. Chang
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Deputy General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Pre-1996 Regulatory Treatment of ISPs	3
B. The Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	9
C. Regulation of Broadband Providers Under the 1996 Act.....	10
1. The <i>Stevens Report</i> and the <i>Advanced Services Order</i>	10
2. The <i>Cable Broadband Order</i> and <i>Brand X</i>	13
3. The <i>Internet Policy Statement</i> and the development of Open Internet rules.....	15
4. The <i>2015 Order</i> and <i>U.S. Telecom</i>	19
5. The <i>2018 Order</i> and <i>Mozilla</i>	20
D. The <i>Order</i> Under Review	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT FIXED AND MOBILE BROADBAND OFFER TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE. . .	27
A. Broadband Offers Telecommunications Service Under The Best Reading Of The Act.	27
1. Broadband most naturally fits the statutory definition of telecommunications service.	27
2. Broadband does not fit the statutory definition of information service.	31
3. Statutory history and context support treating broadband as telecommunications service.	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
4. Petitioners’ remaining arguments do not command a different result.....	43
B. The Commission Lawfully Classified Mobile Broadband As A Commercial Mobile Service.....	47
II. THE MAJOR-QUESTIONS DOCTRINE DOES NOT FORECLOSE THE BEST READING OF THE STATUTE.....	52
III. PETITIONERS’ OBJECTIONS TO THE COMMISSION’S POLICY JUDGMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.	61
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	53
<i>China Telecom (Ams.) Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.4th 256 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	65
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	60
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	55
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	46
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Networks Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	65
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>reh’g denied</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 20, 60, 63
<i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 475 (2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	64
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	46
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	53, 57
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>2010 Open Internet Order</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010)	16
<i>2015 Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	19, 52
<i>2018 Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)	20
<i>2024 Section 706 Report</i> , 39 FCC Rcd. ---, 2024 WL 1192504 (2024)	42
<i>Advanced Services Order</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 24011 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cable Broadband Order</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Order</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 13028 (2008)	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Computer II</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Computer III</i> , 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986)	5
<i>Internet Policy Statement</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14986 (2005)	15
<i>NATA Centrex Order</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 349 (1985)	5, 10
<i>Non-Accounting Safeguards Order</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996)	10
<i>Remand Order</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 12328 (2020)	21
<i>Stevens Report</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 5 FCC Rcd. 3792 (CCB 1995).....	5
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 1195 (CCB 1995).....	5
 Statutes And Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. §706(2).....	23
Communications Act of 1934, <i>as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. §§151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. §153(24)	9, 37, 40
47 U.S.C. §153(50)	9, 27, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. §153(51)	10, 60
47 U.S.C. §153(53)	9, 27
47 U.S.C. §160.....	10, 23
47 U.S.C. §160(c).....	54
47 U.S.C. §223(e)(6)	44
47 U.S.C. §224.....	66
47 U.S.C. §230(b)(2)	45
47 U.S.C. §230(f)	44
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(2).....	44
47 U.S.C. §253.....	54, 66
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(1)	60
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(1)-(2)	10, 47
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7)	66
47 U.S.C. §332(d)(1).....	47, 48
47 U.S.C. §332(d)(2).....	47, 48, 49
47 U.S.C. §332(d)(3).....	48, 51
47 U.S.C. §401(b)	45
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 706(a), 47 U.S.C. §1302(a)	41, 42, 43
Section 706(b), 47 U.S.C. §1302(b)	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. §9.3	50
Other Authorities:	
John R. Levine & Carol Baroudi, <i>The Internet for Dummies</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	7
<i>Newton’s Telecom Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1993).....	49
Peter H. Lewis, <i>The New York Times Introduces a Web Site</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 22, 1996, at D1.....	8
Scott Jordan, <i>Broadband Internet Access Service is a Telecommunications Service</i> , 71 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 155 (2019).....	42
Scott Jordan, <i>Mobile Broadband Internet Access Service is a Commercial Mobile Service</i> , 27 Info. & Commc’ns Tech. L. 304 (2018).....	50, 51
